en

ts

AMENDMENTS TO IAS 19 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

IAS 19 Employee Benefits amendments alter the accounting for termination benefits and improve the recognition,
presentation and disclosure for defined benefit plans. The most significant impact to the Corporation is that the
amendments require interest income on plan assets to be calculated by applying the same discount rate used to
measure the pension obligation. Under the previous requirements of IAS 19, the Corporation calculated interest
income on plan assets using an expected rate of return. In addition, the amendments to IAS 19 eliminate the “corridor
method”, require immediate recognition of past service costs, and incorporate enhanced disclosure requirements.
As the Corporation applied the change from the corridor method upon adoption of IFRS, this component of the
amendment did not affect the Consolidated Financial Statements.

The impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19 on the previously reported Consolidated Financial Statements
as at 1 January 2012 is summarized as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 1 January 2012

(in millions)
Previously
Reported

IAS 19
Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 1,172 1 1,173

Retained Earnings 11,164 (1) 11,163

Equity of Canada 12,091 (1) 12,090

The amendments to IAS 19 were applied retrospectively to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended 31 December 2013 in accordance with the transitional provisions of IAS 19 Employee Benefits and IAS 8
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Impact on 31 December 2012 figures are presented
in the following table.

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Corporation performed a general review of its Consolidated Financial Statements and made several changes
which, in Management’s opinion, provide enhanced information about the Corporation’s operating activities.
Presentation changes were made to the Consolidated Balance Sheet, Consolidated Statement of Income and
Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Equity and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and were
applied consistently to comparative figures to ensure comparability.

In accordance with IAS 1, the impacts of the adoption of IAS 19 and the change in presentation of the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2012 and for the year ended 31 December 2012 is summarized in the
following tables.

114 C A N A D A  M O R T G A G E  A N D  H O U S I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2012

Adjustments

(in millions)
Previously
Reported

Loans and
Receivable1

Investments
in Housing
Programs2

Borrowings
Other

Financial
Liabilities3

Borrowings
DFVTPL4

IAS 19
Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Investment in NHA
Mortgage-Backed-Securities
– Loans and Receivables 255,967 (255,967) - - - - -

Loans:

Other 4,440 (4,440) - - - - -

Investments in Housing
Programs 748 - (748) - - - -

Loans and Receivables - 260,407 720 - - - 261,127

Accounts Receivable and
Other Assets 907 - 28 - - - 935

Assets – Line Items Not
Restated 29,978 - - - - - 29,978

TOTAL ASSETS 292,040 - - - - - 292,040

Borrowings:

Canada Mortgage Bonds 201,676 - - (201,676) - - -

Capital Market Borrowings 1,848 - - - (1,848) - -

Borrowings from the
Government of Canada:

Designated at Fair Value
through Profit or Loss 6,659 - - - (6,659) - -

Other 57,595 - - (57,595) - - -

Designated at Fair Value
through Profit or Loss - - - - 8,507 - 8,507

Other Financial Liabilities - - - 259,271 - - 259,271

Accounts Payable and
Other Liabilities 1,257 - - - - 1 1,258

Liabilities – Line Items
Not Restated 9,160 - - - - - 9,160

TOTAL LIABILITIES 278,195 - - - - 1 278,196

Retained Earnings 12,782 - - - - (1) 12,781

Equity of Canada – Line
Items Not Restated 1,063 - - - - - 1,063

TOTAL EQUITY
OF CANADA 13,845 - - - - (1) 13,844

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY OF CANADA 292,040 - - - - - 292,040

1	 Loans made under the IMPP and CMB program as well as loans made under the Lending Activity that are not Designated at Fair Value through Profit or
Loss were reclassified to the Loans – Loans and Receivables line item;

2	 The Consolidated Balance Sheet previously presented a financial line item called ‘‘Investments in Housing Programs’’ which included both Housing Programs
loans classified as Loans and Receivables and Housing Programs investments which were treated as Property, Plant and Equipment. For consistency
purposes, under the new presentation structure, the loans from the Investments in Housing Programs were re-classified to ‘‘Loans – Loans and Receivable’’
while the investments were moved to ‘‘Accounts Receivable and Other Assets’’, where items of similar nature are currently being presented;

3	 The financial line items Canada Mortgage Bonds and Borrowings from the Government of Canada – Other were reclassified to Borrowings – Other
Financial Liabilities; and

4	 The financial line items Capital Market Borrowings and Borrowings from the Government of Canada – Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss were
reclassified to Borrowings – Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss.

115

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Year ended 31 December 2012

Adjustments

(in millions)
Previously
Reported

Housing
Programs1

Interest
Income on

Loans2
Investment

Income3
Interest

Expense4
GoC
Fees5

IAS 19
Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Parliamentary
Appropriations for:

Housing Programs 2,074 123 - - - - - 2,197

Operating Expenses 123 (123) - - - - - -

Interest Income from
NHA Mortgage-Backed-
Securities – Loans and
Receivables 7,681 - (7,681) - - - - -

Interest Earned on Loans 580 - (580) - - - - -

Income from
Investment Securities 628 - - (628) - - - -

Interest Income

Loans - - 8,261 - - - - 8,261

Other - - - 30 30 - - 60

Interest Expense - - - - 8,208 - - 8,208

Net Interest Income - - 8,261 30 (8,178) - - 113

Investment Income - - - 598 - - - 598

Other Income 120 - - - - 12 - 132

Revenues – Line Items
Not Restated 2,249 - - - - - - 2,249

TOTAL REVENUES 13,455 - - - (8,178) 12 - 5,289

Interest Expense 8,178 - - - (8,178) - - -

Housing Programs 2,074 123 - - - - - 2,197

Operating Expenses 427 (123) - - - 12 21 337

Expenses – Line Items
Not Restated 487 - - - - - - 487

TOTAL EXPENSES 11,166 - - - (8,178) 12 21 3,021

Income Taxes 573 - - - - - (4) 569

NET INCOME 1,716 - - - - - (17) 1,699

Remeasurements of the
Net Defined Benefit
Plans (net of taxes) (98) - - - - - 17 (81)

OCI – Line Items
Not Restated 136 - - - - - - 136

OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME
(NET OF TAXES) 38 - - - - - 17 55

COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME 1,754 - - - - - - 1,754

1	 Operating Expenses incurred by CMHC to support and administer the Housing Programs were reclassified from Operating Expenses to Housing Programs
(in both Revenues and Expenses);

2	 Interest Income from NHA Mortgage-Backed-Securities – Loans and Receivables and Interest Earned on Loans were reclassified to Interest Income – Loans;
3	 Income from Investment Securities was reclassified to Interest Income for the Lending Activity and to Investment Income for the Mortgage Loan Insurance

and Securitization Activities;
4	 Interest Expense was reclassified from Expenses to Revenues and is now included in Net Interest Income. In addition, interest income on Derivatives was

reclassified from Interest Expense to Interest Income – Other; and
5	 Government of Canada fees expenses were reclassified from Other Income to Operating Expenses.

116 C A N A D A  M O R T G A G E  A N D  H O U S I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EQUITY OF CANADA

The Consolidated Statement of Equity of Canada has been restated for the adoption of IAS 19 and has also been
condensed to only show the line items disclosed on the Consolidated Balances Sheet. Detail of Equity can be found
in Note 15.

Year ended 31 December 2012

(in millions)
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Balance

Balance at Beginning of Year 2012 12,091 (1) 12,090

Net Income 1,716 (17) 1,699

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 38 17 55

Balance at End of Year 2012 13,845 (1) 13,844

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

To improve presentation of the Corporation’s operating activities, the Securities Sold Under Repurchase Agreements
were re-classified from the Financing activities to the Investing activities. This change was made since the Corporation
normally engages in these transactions as part of its daily investing activities within the Mortgage Loan Insurance and
Lending Activities.

Presentation of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows also changed as a result of the adoption of IAS 19 and the
improvements made to the Consolidated Balance Sheet. Impacts of these changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2012

(in millions)
Previously
Reported Adjustments

Restated
Balance

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 1,716 (17) 1,699

Net Change in Non-cash Operating Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable and Other Assets (221) 4 (217)

Other (175) 17 (158)

Net Change from Loans and Investment in Housing Programs 779 (779) -

Net Change in NHA MBS Loans and Receivables 710 (710) -

Loans:

Repayments - 41,589 41,589

Disbursements - (40,104) (40,104)

Operating Activities – Line Items Not Restated (1,672) - (1,672)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 1,137 - 1,137

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Change in Securities Sold Under Repurchase Agreements - 153 153

Investing Activities – Line Items Not Restated (1,471) - (1,471)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,471) 153 (1,318)

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Change in Securities Sold Under Repurchase Agreements 153 (153) -

CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 153 (153) -

Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (181) - (181)

117

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

FUTURE ACCOUNTING CHANGES

CMHC has identified new standards and amendments to existing standards that have been issued by the IASB but are
not yet effective on the date of issuance of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Effective Date of 1 January 2014
On 16 December 2011, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation to clarify the
application of offsetting requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities. Earlier application is permitted. These
amendments will have no material impact on the Consolidated Financial Statements.